BY ALDS. COGGS, STAMPER, HAMILTON, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Justin Lamont Evans Jr. who passed from this life on July 22, 2017.

WHEREAS,

JUSTIN LAMONT EVANS JR.

passed from this life at the age of 6 on July 22, 2017, and funeral services were held on August 1, 2017 at Holy Redeemer Institutional Church of God In Christ, 3500 W. Mother Daniels Way; and

WHEREAS, Justin Lamont Evans Jr. was born on September 29, 2010 to Justin Evans and Leesha Love, as Justin means "Just Righteous" and was indeed a gift sent from God; and

WHEREAS, Justin learned how to fish at an early age -- and was so proud when he was able to bring home his catch -- was very athletic and competitive as he enjoyed playing football and basketball, and he truly loved being involved in helping with his little brother and listening to music; and

WHEREAS, Justin Lamont Evans Jr. leaves to cherish his memory his loving mother, Leesha Love, his beloved father, Justin Evans Sr., siblings Master Jr, Malachi Allison and Jayden Evans, grandmothers Cindy Koss, Alesha Butler, Patricia Butler and Terri Kloss, grandfathers Kevin Evans, Solomon Jones, Larry Love, Will Alson Jr. and Howard Goodman, aunts Porsha Jones, Jasmine Jones, Angel Lewis, Dakota Jones, Jenna Butler, Jessica Butler, Suzy Brian, Aliyah Love and Nelma Love, uncle, Kayshon Jones and a host of cousins and other extended loving family and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Justin Lamont Evans Jr. and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this caring and precious child; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Justin Lamont Evans Jr.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 6, 2017.